
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

People Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday, 10th April, 2018 @ 18.30
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Contact: Fiona Abbott – Principal Democratic Services Officer
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

AGENDA

**** Part 1 

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Questions from Members of the Public 

4  Minutes of the Meeting held on  Tuesday, 30th January, 2018 (Pages 1 - 
10)

**** ITEMS CALLED IN / REFERRED DIRECT FROM CABINET 
- Tuesday 13th March, 2018 

5  Monthly Performance Report 
Members are reminded to bring with them the most recent MPR for period 
ending January 2018.

Comments / questions should be made at the appropriate Scrutiny Committee 
relevant to the subject matter.

6  Annual Education Report - March 2018 (Pages 11 - 24)
Minute 827 (Agenda item No. 18 refers)
Called-in by Councillors A Jones and C Nevin

7  Secondary School Places (Pages 25 - 28)
Minute 828 (Agenda Item No. 19 refers)
Called in by Councillors A Jones and I Gilbert

**** PRE-CABINET SCRUTINY ITEMS
NONE 

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN FROM FORWARD PLAN
NONE

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS 

8  Schools Progress Report (Pages 29 - 32)
Report of Deputy Chief Executive (People)

Public Document Pack



9  Scrutiny Committee - updates (Pages 33 - 48)
Report of Chief Executive

TO: The Chairman & Members of the People Scrutiny Committee:

Councillor C Nevin (Chair), Councillor L Davies (Vice-Chair)
Councillors B Arscott, M Borton, H Boyd, A Bright, S Buckley, M Butler, 
A Chalk, C Endersby, D Garston, S Habermel, A Jones, C Mulroney, 
G Phillips, M Stafford and C Walker

Co-opted Members
Church of England Diocese – 
E Lusty (Voting on Education matters only)

Roman Catholic Diocese – 
VACANT (Voting on Education matters only)

Parent Governors
(i) M Rickett (Voting on Education matters only)
(ii) VACANT (Voting on Education matters only)

SAVS – A Semmence (Non-Voting)
Healthwatch Southend – J Broadbent (Non-Voting) (appointment to be confirmed at 
Council)
Southend Carers Forum – T Watts (Non-Voting)

Observers
Youth Council - 
(i) M Riley (Non-voting) 
(ii) I Genius (Non-Voting) 



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of People Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday, 30th January, 2018
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor C Nevin (Chair)
Councillors L Davies (Vice-Chair), B Arscott, M Borton, H Boyd, 
A Bright, S Buckley, A Chalk, C Endersby, N Folkard*, A Jones, 
D McGlone*, C Mulroney, G Phillips and M Stafford
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.
E Lusty, A Semmence and T Watts – co-opted members 

In Attendance: Councillors J Lamb, J Courtenay and L Salter (Executive 
Councillors)
Councillor R Woodley
F Abbott, S Leftley, J Chesterton, A Atherton, M Smith, B Martin, 
S Houlden, J Lansley, D Keens, C Braun, N Faint, L Chidgey
and J Astle
Y Bey – Deputy Youth Mayor - observer

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 10.10 pm

681  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Garston (substitute Cllr 
D McGlone), Councillor S Habermel (substitute Cllr N Folkard), Councillor C 
Walker (no substitute), Councillor M Butler (no substitute), M Riley (Youth 
Mayor - observer) and J Symmonds (Healthwatch Southend).

The Chairman advised that since the last meeting Leanne Crabb, the 
Healthwatch Southend representative on the Scrutiny Committee had moved to 
a new role at Healthwatch England and a new replacement representative will 
be advised in due course. 

682  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:-

(a) Councillors Lamb, Salter and Courtenay (Executive Councillors) - interest 
in the called in / referred items; attended pursuant to the dispensation 
agreed at Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 
2011;

(b) Councillor Salter – agenda items relating to Draft General Fund Revenue 
Budget; STP report – non-pecuniary interest – husband is Consultant 
Surgeon at Southend Hospital and holds senior posts at the Hospital; son-
in-law is GP; daughter is a doctor at Broomfield Hospital;

(c) Councillor Nevin - agenda item relating to STP report - non-pecuniary – 2 
children work at MEHT; step sister works at Basildon Hospital; previous 
association at Southend and MEHT Hospitals; NHS employee in Trust 
outside area; 

Public Document Pack

1

4



(d) Councillor Mulroney – agenda item relating to Draft General Fund 
Revenue Budget - non-pecuniary – member of Leigh Town Council;

(e) Councillor Borton – agenda item relating to STP – non-pecuniary – 
daughter is nurse at Rochford Hospital;

(f) Councillor Folkard - agenda item relating to STP – non-pecuniary – 
relation works at Broomfield Hospital; Ambassador for fund raising team at 
Southend Hospital;

(g) Councillor Nevin – agenda item relating to School Admission 
Arrangements for Community Schools – disclosable pecuniary interest - 
withdrew from meeting during consideration of this item (Councillor Davies 
took Chair for this agenda item).

(h) Councillor Phillips – agenda item relating to School Admission 
Arrangements for Community Schools – disclosable pecuniary interest – 
withdrew from meeting during consideration of this item;

(i) Councillor Chalk – agenda item relating to School Admission 
Arrangements for Community Schools – non pecuniary – Governor at 
Bournes Green School;

(j) Councillor Boyd – agenda item relating to School Admission 
Arrangements for Community Schools – non pecuniary – owns a property 
in Leigh-on-Sea;

(k) Councillor Salter - agenda item relating to School Admission 
Arrangements for Community Schools – non pecuniary - Lives in 
Chalkwell Hall School Catchment area; 

(l) Councillor Lamb - agenda item relating to School Admission 
Arrangements for Community Schools – non pecuniary - Lives in West 
Leigh Catchment Area and Governor of West Leigh Junior School;

(m) Councillor Mulroney - agenda item relating to School Admission 
Arrangements for Community Schools – non-pecuniary – lives in North 
Street Junior School catchment area;

(n) Councillor Arscott - agenda item relating to School Admissions for 
Community Schools – non-pecuniary – lives within Darlinghurst School 
catchment area;

(o) Councillor Arscott - agenda item relating to Schools Progress report – non 
pecuniary – Governor at Our Lady of Lourdes Catholic Primary School;

(p) Councillor Boyd - agenda item relating to School Progress report – non-
pecuniary – Governor at Westcliff High School for Girls and South East 
Essex Academy Trust, south east Essex Teaching School Alliance;

(q) Councillor Borton - agenda item relating to Schools Progress report – non-
pecuniary – Governor at Milton Hall School;

(r) Councillor Jones – agenda item relating to Schools Progress report – non-
pecuniary – parent of child attending school and governor;

(s) Councillor Chalk - agenda item relating to Schools Progress report – 
non-pecuniary – Governor at Bournes Green Infants School;

(t) Councillor Jones - agenda item relating to Schools Progress report – 
non-pecuniary – known to Diocesan Education Director;

(u) E Lusty – agenda item relating to STP – non-pecuniary – husband is 
consultant at Southend Hospital;

(v) E Lusty – agenda item relating to School Admission Arrangements for 
Community Schools – non-pecuniary – lives in Chalkwell Hall Schools 
Catchment; children attend West Leigh Schools.

2



683  Questions from Members of the Public 

Councillor Courtenay, the Executive Councillor for Children & Learning 
responded to 2 written questions from Mr Webb and Councillor Salter, the 
Executive Councillor for Health and Adult Social Care responded to 2 written 
questions from Mr Fieldhouse.

684  Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 28th November, 2017 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 28th November, 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

685  Draft Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2021/22 

The Committee considered Minute 647 of Cabinet held on 18th January 2018, 
which had been referred direct by Cabinet to all three Scrutiny Committees 
together with a report of the Corporate Management Team setting out the draft 
programme of capital projects for the period 2018/19 to 2021/22.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:-

“1. That the current approved Programme for 2018/19 to 2020/21 of £166.5m, 
as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be noted.

2.  That the changes to the approved Programme, as set out in Appendix 2 to 
the submitted report, be noted.

3.  That the proposed new schemes and additions to the Capital Programme for 
the period 2018/19 to 2021/22 totalling £20.1m for the General Fund as set out 
in Appendices 6 and 7 to the submitted report, be endorsed.

4.  That the proposed scheme subject to external funding approval for the 
period 2018/19 to 2021/22 totalling £19m as set out in Appendices 2 and 7 to 
the submitted report, be endorsed.

5.  That it be noted that the proposed new schemes and additions, as set out in 
Appendices 6 and 7 to the submitted report, and other adjustments as set out in 
Appendix 2 to the report, will result in a proposed capital programme (excluding 
schemes subject to external funding approval) of £184.9m for 2018/19 to 
2021/22.

6.  That it be noted that of the total programme of £184.9m for the period 
2018/19 to 2021/22, the level of external funding supporting this programme is 
£71.7.2m as set out in paragraph 7.1 of the submitted report.

7.  That it be noted that a final review is being undertaken on the 2017/18 
projected outturn and that the results will be included in the report to Cabinet on 
13th February 2018.”

3



Note:- This is an Executive Function save that approval of the final budget 
following Cabinet on 13th February 2018 is a Council Function.
Executive Councillor:- Lamb

686  Fees & Charges 2018/19 

The Committee considered Minute 648 of Cabinet held on 18th January 2018, 
which had
[...]
(i) to the 

4



submitted report, be noted and referred to People Scrutiny Committee and then 
to Cabinet and Council.

6. That the direction of travel for 2019/20 and beyond, as set out in section 15 
of the submitted report, be endorsed.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function save that approval of the final budget 
following Cabinet on 13th February 2018 is a Council Function.
Executive Councillor:- Lamb

688  Monthly Performance Report 

The Committee considered Minute 615 of Cabinet held on 9th January 2018 
together with the Monthly Performance Report (MPR) covering the period to 
end November 2017, which had been circulated recently. 

Resolved:-

That the report be noted.

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- As appropriate to the item.

689  Annual Report on Safeguarding Children and Adults 2016-17 

The LSCB and SAB Independent Chair was in attendance for the item. 

The Committee considered Minute 617 of Cabinet held on 9th January 2018, 
which had been called in to Scrutiny, together with a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive (People) setting out the annual assurance assessment for the Chief 
Executive and elected Members in respect of their responsibilities for 
safeguarding children and adults in Southend.  This contributed to the 
requirements of statutory guidance in Working Together to Safeguard Children 
2015 and the Care Act 2014.

In response to a question from Councillor Jones about the future role of the 
Southend LSCB / SAB Scrutiny Panel, the Independent Chair confirmed that 
discussions were on going with regard to this matter.  

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:

“That the report be noted and the actions detailed in Section 6 of the Annual 
Safeguarding Reports set out in Appendices 1 and 3 to the submitted report, be 
approved.” 

Note:- This is an Executive Function
Executive Councillors:- Courtenay and Salter

5



690  Passenger Transport - Policy Changes 

The Committee considered
[...]
ed in 3.1.2 
e) of the report.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Executive Councillors: Courtenay, Moring and Salter.

6



691  Mid and South Essex Sustainability and Transformation Partnership 

The Committee considered Minute 662 of the special Cabinet held on 29th 
January 2018 which had been referred direct to Scrutiny by Cabinet, together 
with a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People). This updated Cabinet 
about the formal consultation on the Mid and South Essex Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership (STP). This consultation runs from 20th November 
2017 – 9th March 2018.

In response to questions, the Executive Councillor confirmed that the following 
additional comment would be included in the suggested response set out in 
Option B – “recognise the challenge for workforce in recruitment, retention and 
long-term sustainability of the health and social care workforce”.

Resolved:-

1. That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:

“1. That Option B as set out in section 4 of the submitted report be endorsed as 
the proposed response to the STP.

2. That the final response be determined by the Deputy Chief Executive 
(People), in consultation with the Executive Councillor for Health and Adult 
Social Care.

3. That the response be submitted during the first week of March 2018, prior to 
the 9th March consultation deadline.

4. That Southend Council reserve its right to withdraw support for the STP 
following the completion of the formal public consultation process.”

2. That in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the matter be 
referred to Council for consideration.

Note: That this is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor: Salter

COUNCILLOR DAVIES IN THE CHAIR

692  School Admission Arrangements 

The Committee considered Minute 663 of the special Cabinet held on 29th 
January 2018 which had been referred direct to Scrutiny by Cabinet, together 
with a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People). This presented an 
eva
[...]
uncil determines (i.e. formally 
agrees) these same matters within the Admission Arrangements for Community 
Schools for the Academic Year 2019/20 as set out in Appendix 2 of the 
submitted report.

3.  That it be noted that the Determined Coordinated Admission Scheme for the 
academic year 2019/20 was published on 31st December 2017.”

2. To note the minor changes to Appendix 2 to the report (Admission 
Arrangements for Community Schools September 2019 round of 
admissions), as set out in the preamble above.

Note: This is an Executive Function
Executive Councillor: Courtenay

COUNCILLOR NEVIN IN THE CHAIR

693  0 - 5 Service - Contract Extension 

The Chairman agreed to the addition of this tem to the agenda. The item had 
been referred direct to Scrutiny by Cabinet at the special meeting on 29th 

8



January 2018 to enable a decision on the extension of the contract to be 
determined at the earliest opportunity (Minute 664 refers). 

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) that 
provided an update on the commissioning of children’s services for Southend 
Borough Council (SBC), including the value for money and outcomes delivered 
by the 0-5 Service.  The report also sought approval of an exception to tender 
for the contract with Essex Partnership University NHS Foundation Trust 
(EPUT) for the provision of the 0-5 Service by a period of 12 months to 31 
March 2019.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:-

“1. That the current commissioning arrangements for children’s services for 
Southend, including the value for money and outcomes delivered by 0-5 
Service be noted.

2.  That the exception to tender for the 0-5s service which will facilitate the 
extension of the contract with EPUT for the 0-5 Service by a period of 12 
months to 31 March 2019, be approved.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Executive Councillor Salter

694  Schools Progress Report 

The Committee received and considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(People) which informed the Committee on the current position with regard to 
the performance of all schools, including those schools causing concern and 
updated on known Academy developments. The Director of Learning also 
provided a verbal update on recent Ofsted Inspections.

Resolved:-

1. That the report be noted. 

2. That congratulations be forwarded to Shoeburyness High School and also 
to Our Lady of Lourdes on the outcomes of their recent Ofsted Inspections.

Note:- This is an Executive Function. 
Executive Councillor:- Courtenay

695  Standing Order 44.2 

During consideration of the Schools Progress Report (Minute 694) the hour of 
10 pm was reached and the Committee agreed to continue with the remaining 
items of business on the agenda.

9



696  Connecting communities to avoid isolation - update 

The Committee received and considered a report of the Chief Executive which 
updated the Committee on the in depth Scrutiny project – ‘Connecting 
communities to avoid isolation’.

Resolved:-

That the report be noted.

Note:- This is a Scrutiny Function

Chairman:

10



Annual Education Report Page 1 of 3

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council

Report of Deputy Chief Executive (People)

to
Cabinet 

on
13th March 2018

Report prepared by: Brin Martin, Director of Learning

Annual Education Report

People Scrutiny Committee

Executive Councillor: Councillor Courtenay
A Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

1. Purpose of Report

This report is to inform Cabinet of the publication of the Annual Education Report 
(AER) on the retrospective performance of Southend Schools for the academic year 
2016/17.

2. Recommendations

a. That Cabinet notes and approves the new format for the AER;
b. That Cabinet approve the report and recognise the very positive outcomes 

for learners across all Key Stages.

3. Background

Traditionally the Council has published a very detailed document on the retrospective 
performance for learners in Southend based upon
[...]



Secondary School Places Page 1 of 4

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council

Report of Deputy Chief Executive (People)

to
Cabinet 

on
13th March 2018

Report prepared by: Brin Martin, Director of Learning

Secondary School Places

People Scrutiny Committee

Executive Councillor: Councillor Courtenay
A Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

1. Purpose of Report

This report is to update Cabinet on the current position regarding the future provision 
for Secondary School places across the Borough 2018-2020 and beyond.

2. Recommendations

a. That Cabinet notes the position regarding the provision of sufficient 
secondary school places.

b. That Cabinet approve the decision to reverse its decision to pursue a Free 
School option in favour of expansion in existing secondary schools. 

3. Background

Cabinet has for some years been informed of the impending requirement for additional 
school places from 2018 onwards in secondary schools. This followed on from the 
primary school growth in previous years, combined with other demographic changes in 
Southend.

In essence, this will require an additional 3 forms of entry (90 pupils) in 2018; 6 forms 
of entry (180) in 2019 and a further 2 in 2020 (60). In all, this will require 330 addition 
places each year for the next 5 years.

We have been working very closely with Essex County Council (ECC) to consider 
mobility across the South Essex boarder, both for learners attending a Grammar 
School from out of Southend, but also for whatever reason, a Southend resident 
choosing an Essex school. This information from Essex has fluctuated, but is currently 
estimated to be 250 pupils a year being educated in South Essex from Southend. ECC 
originally gave a very clear message that in 2018 these places would increasingly no 
longer be available.

Agenda
Item No.

25

7



Secondary School Places Page 2 of 4

As a result of the known numbers increasing, for some years officers had worked 
through the School Places Working Party to ask schools
[...]
.9 Value for Money

With no announcement of a Free School Capital Programme, this option 
provides good value for money based upon the allocated and approved budget.

6.10 Community Safety Implications

Not applicable

27



Secondary School Places Page 4 of 4

6.11 Environmental Impact

Not applicable, other than at each specific Capital Project.

7. Background Papers

None

8. Appendices

None

28



Report Title Page 1 of 4 Report Number

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(People)

to
People Scrutiny Committee

on
 10th April  2018

Report prepared by: Brin Martin, Director of Learning 

Schools Progress Report

People Scrutiny Committee
Executive Councillor: Councillor James Courtenay

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 

1. Purpose of Report
To inform members of the People Scrutiny Committee of the current position with 
regard to the performance of all schools, including those schools causing 
concern, and to update on known Academy developments.

2. Recommendation
That members note the information in the report.

3. Background

Ofsted Inspections

In the period since the previous Schools Progress Report, a number of Southend-on-
Sea school has been inspected by Ofsted. 

Cecil Jones Academy was inspected 5th December 2017, and the report is now in the 
public domain, with the Academy be judged to require special measures. Ultimately it 
is a decision for the RSC regarding the current context of the Academy, although it is 
absolutely in our best interests to ensure that the school provides a good or better 
education as soon as possible. The Council has been in regular contact with both the 
Trust and the Regional Schools Commissioner (RSC) to offer what support it can.

Additional inspections have been undertaken at Milton Hall School* (retained good); 
Chalkwell Hall Infants (retained good); Chalkwell Hall Juniors (retained good); 
Fairways (retained good); Eastwood Primary School (retained good) and Eastwood 
Academy*(retained
[...]
h Council 
 

Report of Chief Executive 

to 

People Scrutiny Committee 

 

10th April 2018  

Report prepared by:  
Fiona Abbott 

Scrutiny Committee - updates 

A Part 1 Agenda Item 

 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

To update the Committee on a number of health scrutiny matters and other 
matters relating to the work of the Committee.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the report and any actions taken be noted. 
 
2.2 To endorse the terms of reference for the Joint Scrutiny Committee looking at the 

STP, as set out at Appendix 1. 
 
2.3 To note the response made by the Joint Scrutiny Committee looking at the STP, 

as set out at Appendix 2. 
 
3 Quality Report / Account – 1st April 2017 – 31st March 2018 
 
3.1 The Scrutiny Committee, as a statutory consultee is invited to comment on the 

draft Quality Accounts received from health bodies.  Unfortunately there is no 
discretion in the statutory timescales. In 2017, the draft Quality Accounts from 
Essex Partnership University NHS Foundation Trust (EPUT) and Southend 
Hospital were circulated to Committee members for any comments and a 
submission was sent to the Trusts in the time frame (Minute 966 refers). 

 
3.2 EPUT have recently advised that the draft Quality Account for 2017/18 will be 

sent on the 20th April 2018. Southend Hospital are likely to send the document 
through in the third week of April. These documents will be circulated to the 
Committee as soon as they are received. There is a requirement that any 
comments must be received by the Trusts within 30 days, in accordance with the 
Regulations.  

 
4. GP practice changes 
 
4.1 West Road Surgery – In February 2018, the Scrutiny Committee was notified by 

NHS England that the West Road and Westborough practices were planning to 
merge to form one single GP practice under the name of West Road Surgery, 
with effect from 3rd April 2018.  A letter was sent to all patients registered in 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

33

9



 

Report Title: Committee updates Page 2 of 4 18 04 10 

 

February 2018 which provided further inform about the proposal and included 
some ‘frequently asked questions’ which provided more detail on the merger.  

 
In terms of practice size, the Committee was advised that at the start of the 
process the list size was approximately 1800, though this is now diminishing and 
there will be around 1400 by the time of the transfer.  

 
4.2 Closure of Lydia House Surgery and securing permanent registration with local 

GP – in February 2018 the Scrutiny Committee was notified about the closure of 
Family Health care, Lydia House Surgery in Leigh on 3rd April 2018 (the surgery 
is part of the Queensway Group) and arrangements for securing permanent 
registration with a local GP. Highlands Surgery was identified as the local 
practice and the change would take effect from 4th April 2018.  

 
5. Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Mid and South Essex 

Sustainability & Transformation Partnership (STP) 
 
5.1 The Committee will be aware that in accordance with relevant regulations a Joint 

Scrutiny Committee has been established comprising Members from Essex 
County Council, Thurrock Council and Southend Council. At the first formal 
meeting held on 20th February 20181, Councillor Bernard Arscott was appointed 
as Chair of the Joint Scrutiny Committee and County Councillor Jo Beavis (Essex 
County Council) and Councillor Graham Snell (Thurrock Council) were appointed 
as the two Vice-Chairs. 

 
5.2 The terms of reference for the Joint Scrutiny Committee were agreed at the 

meeting held on 20th February 2018 and are attached at Appendix 1. The 
Committee will be aware that the draft terms of reference were considered and 
discussed by the People Scrutiny Committee on 18th October 2017 (Minute 388 
refers).  

 
5.3 The Joint Committee of the CCGs in mid and south Essex launched its public 

consultation on 30 November 2017.  The consultation focused on proposals to 
make changes t
[...]
, whilst still having concerns about a number of issues, as indicated above 
(for example the need for the IMCs being open), the JHOSC supports the STP in further 
progressing its proposals to make changes to some specialist hospital services within the 
acute sector, as well as proposals for the transfer of services from Orsett Hospital in 
Thurrock to new centres in the community.  
 
The JHOSC views that the engagement undertaken has been adequate and in some 
respects very encouraging (e.g. in the use of social media). It still trusts that proposals will 
be finalised which will be considered to be in the interests of the local health system.  
 
The JHOSC reserves the right to continue its scrutiny of certain aspects of the proposals 
(as detailed above) to reassure it that the plans being finalised are robust and 
sustainable, and that sufficient mitigation has been put in place to minimise the impact of 
some specialist services being relocated (e.g. transportation between hospitals).  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Bernard Arscott 
Chairman (JHOSC) 
Southend-on-Sea Borough 
Council 

County Councillor Jo Beavis 
Vice Chairman (JHOSC) 
Essex County Council 
 

Councillor Graham Snell 
Vice Chairman (JHOSC) 
Thurrock Council 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Correspondence address:- 
Fiona Abbott 

Secretary to Joint Scrutiny Committee 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 

Department of the Chief Executive 

Civic Centre 

Victoria Avenue 

Southend-on-Sea 

Essex  

SS2 6ER 

48


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on  Tuesday, 30th January, 2018
	Minutes

	6 Annual Education Report - March 2018
	Appendix 1
	Annual Education Report - 2017
	Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
	Operational Performance & Intelligence Team


	7 Secondary School Places
	8 Schools Progress Report
	9 Scrutiny Committee - updates
	Appendix 1 Terms of Reference
	Appendix 2 JHOSC Submitted Response






Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of People Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday, 10th April, 2018
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor C Nevin (Chair)
Councillors B Arscott, M Borton, H Boyd, A Bright, S Buckley, 
M Butler, C Endersby, D Garston, S Habermel, A Jones, 
C Mulroney, G Phillips, M Stafford and C Walker
J Broadbent – co-opted member

In Attendance: Councillors J Courtenay and L Salter (Executive Councillors)
F Abbott, B Martin, J K Williams and A Keating
Y Bey and I Genius  - Youth Council - observers

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 8.25 pm

891  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L Davies (no substitute), 
Councillor A Chalke (no substitute), A Semmence, T Watts and E Lusty (co-
opted members).  

On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman welcomed the new Healthwatch 
Southend representative, Jean Broadbent and welcomed Mr I Genius (Deputy 
Youth Mayor), and new Southend Youth Council representative to the meeting.

In the absence of Councillor Davies, Councillor Borton acted as Vice Chair at 
the meeting.

892  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:-

(a) Councillors Salter and Courtenay (Executive Councillors) – Disqualifying 
non-pecuniary interests in all the called-in/referred items; attended pursuant 
to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of the 
Localism Act 2011;

(b) Councillor Boyd - agenda items relating to – Annual Education Report; 
Secondary Places report; School Progress report – non-pecuniary - 
Governor at Westcliff High School for Girls and South East Essex Academy 
Trust, south east Essex Teaching School Alliance;

(c) Councillor Jones – agenda item relating to Secondary Places Report - non-
pecuniary – parent of child attending St Bernards School;

(d) Councillor Arscott – agenda item relating to Schools Progress report – non-
pecuniary – Governor at Our Lady of Lourdes Catholic Primary School;

(e) Councillor Jones - agenda item relating to Schools Progress report – non-
pecuniary – Governor at Milton Hall School; known to Diocesan Director of 
Education;

(f) Councillor Borton - agenda item relating to Schools Progress report – non-
pecuniary – Governor at Milton Hall School;



(g) Councillor Walker - agenda item relating to Schools Progress report – non-
pecuniary – wife teaches at West Leigh schools;

(h) Councillor Borton - agenda item relating to Scrutiny Committee updates – 
non-pecuniary – EPUT mentioned in report – daughter is nurse at Rochford 
Hospital;

(i) Councillor Salter – agenda item relating to Scrutiny Committee updates – 
non-pecuniary – husband is Consultant Surgeon at Southend Hospital and 
holds senior posts at the Hospital; son-in-law is GP; daughter is a doctor at 
Broomfield Hospital;

(j) Councillor Nevin - agenda item relating Scrutiny Committee updates – non-
pecuniary – 2 children work at MEHT; step sister works at Basildon 
Hospital; previous association at Southend and MEHT Hospitals; NHS 
employee in Trust outside area;

(k) Mr I Genius - agenda item relating to Scrutiny Committee updates – non-
pecuniary – vice chair of Southend CCG community advisory group.

893  Questions from Members of the Public 

Councillor Courtenay, the Executive Councillor for Children & Learning 
responded to a written question from Mr Webb and Councillor Salter, the 
Executive Councillor for Health and Adult Social Care responded to a written 
question from Mr Webb. 

894  Minutes of the Meeting held on  Tuesday, 30th January, 2018 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 30th January, 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

895  Monthly Performance Report 

The Committee considered Minute 820 of Cabinet held on 13th March 2018 
together with the Monthly Performance Report (MPR) covering the period to 
end February 2018, which had been circulated recently.

In response to a question from Councillor Jones on CP 1.6 (rate of Children in 
Need per 10,000) the Director of Learning Executive Councillor undertook to 
provide a written answer updating on the conclusion to the work.

Resolved:-

That the reports be noted.

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- As appropriate to the item.

896  Annual Education Report - March 2018 

The Committee considered 827 of Cabinet held on 13th March 2018, which had 
been called in to Scrutiny, together with a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(People) presenting the Annual Education Report (AER) on the retrospective 
performance of Southend Schools for the academic year 2016/17.



The Committee made some suggestions for future AER’s, for example 
including more narrative under each graphic and a wider range of achievement 
data at KS5. The Executive Councillor said he would review the content for 
future AER’s.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the new format of the Annual Education Report be noted.

2. That the Annual Education Report, recognising the very positive outcomes 
for learners across all Key Stages, be approved.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Executive Councillor: Courtenay

897  Secondary School Places 

The Committee considered 828 of Cabinet held on 13th March 2018, which 
had been called in to Scrutiny, together with a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive (People) providing an update on the current position regarding the 
future provision for Secondary School places across the Borough from 2018-
2020 and beyond.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the position regarding the provision of sufficient secondary school 
places, be noted.

2. That the decision to pursue a Free School option be reversed in favour of 
the expansion in existing secondary schools.”

Note: This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor: Courtenay

898  Schools Progress Report 

The Committee received and considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(People) which informed members of the current position with regard to the 
performance of all schools, including those schools causing concern and 
updated on known Academy developments. The Council’s Director of Learning 
also provided an update on recent Ofsted Inspections.

Resolved:-

That the report be noted.

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- Courtenay.



899  Scrutiny Committee - updates 

The Committee received a report of the Chief Executive which updated 
members on a number of scrutiny matters.

Resolved:-

1. That the report and actions taken be noted.
2. To note the timetable for commenting on the Quality Accounts from EPUT 

and the Hospital Trust for 2017/18, as set out in section 3 of the report.
3. That the Committee’s work programme for 2018/19 include primary care / 

GP provision in the Borough.
4. To endorse the terms of reference for the Joint Scrutiny Committee looking 

at the STP, as set out at Appendix 1 of the report.
5. To note the response made by the Joint Scrutiny Committee looking at the 

STP, as set out at Appendix 2 of the report.
6. That the Committee’s current in depth scrutiny project ‘Connecting 

communities to avoid isolation’ be concluded in 2018/19.

Note:- This is a Scrutiny Function.

900  Vote of Thanks 

The Chairman thanked the Committee for their contributions, support and 
participation at the meetings over the last Municipal Year. In response 
members of the Committee thanked the Chairman.

Chairman:


